City benefit payments and plan administrative

expense made subsequent to the measurement date 710,894   -

   Total 3,949,341$   3,708,435$

City of Fayetteville, North Carolina

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2023

F-52

Note 10 - Employee Retirement Systems (continued)

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will
be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Sensitivity of the City’s total pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following presents the
City’s total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.31%, as well as what the City’s total
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(3.31%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.31%) than the current rate:

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank

Year Ending
June 30

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Amount Recognized as an
Increase/(Decrease) to

Pension Expense
2024 1,185,289$   892,681$   292,608$
2025 1,103,019   798,996   304,023
2026 950,139   798,783   151,356
2027 -   743,837   (743,837)
2028 -   474,138   (474,138)

3,238,447$   3,708,435$  (469,988)$

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

3.31% 4.31% 5.31%
Total pension liability 19,688,295$   18,264,026$   16,968,548$

City of Fayetteville, North Carolina

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2023

F-53

Note 10 - Employee Retirement Systems (continued)

The plan currently uses mortality tables that vary by age and health status (i.e. disabled and healthy).
The current mortality rates are based on published tables, and based on studies that cover significant
portions of the U.S. population.  The healthy mortality rates also contain a provision to reflect future
mortality improvements.

The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2021, valuation were based on the results of an
experience study completed by the Actuary for the Local Government Employees’ Retirement System